

March 2024

# Singapore

# New salary requirements for Employment Pass applicants starting 1 January 2025

### Executive summary

Effective 1 January 2025, individuals who apply for new Employment Passes (EPs) will be subject to higher salary requirements. For renewal applications, the revised requirements will apply to EPs expiring on or after 1 January 2026.

#### Background

Under Singapore's recently introduced <u>COMPASS</u> framework, applicants must pass a two-stage assessment to be eligible for EPs. In Stage 1, candidates must qualify based on whether they earn the minimum required salary, which is benchmarked to the top one-third of local professional, manager, executive and technician (PMET) wages by age. In Stage 2, they must score the minimum points required (unless exempt from this requirement). Those who do not meet the requirements in Stage 1 are not eligible for EPs even if they meet the point requirements in Stage 2.

#### Key developments

The new salary requirements are as follows:

- Individuals working in the non-financial services sector who file new EP applications on or after 1 January 2025 must earn a monthly salary of at least SGD 5,600 (up from SGD 5,000).
- Individuals working in the financial services sector who file new EP applications on or after 1 January 2025 must earn a monthly salary of at least SGD 6,200 (up from SGD 5,500).
- EP holders whose passes expire on or after 1 January 2026 will be required to meet the revised salary requirements based on their sector (irrespective of whether they file renewal applications before or after 1 January 2026).

Similar to the current regulations, the minimum salary thresholds will continue to increase progressively with age.

#### Impact on employers

The upcoming changes will increase the costs borne by Singapore employers when hiring highly skilled foreign employees. Employers may use the government's <u>Self-Assessment Tool</u> to check if individuals qualify for EPs prior to applying. Companies that currently employ EP holders are expected to have a longer time frame, potentially up to 2028, to manage the impact of these changes.

#### Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.



## EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2024 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 002064-24Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

ey.com

Panneer Palaniandy Partner - People Advisory Services Tax, ASEAN Lead Tel: +65 6309 8483 Email: panneer.selvam@sg.ey.com

Lily Cheang Partner - People Advisory Services Tax, Mobility Immigration Tel: +65 6309 8670 Email: lily.cheang@sg.ey.com

**Tina Leong** Associate Director - People Advisory Services Tax, Mobility Immigration Tel: +65 6309 6617 Email: tina.leong@sg.ey.com

**Angelina Liew** Associate Director, People Advisory Services Tax, Mobility Immigration Tel: +65 6309 8257 Email: angelina.liew@sg.ey.com